

No. 16-1094

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK HARRISON, *ET AL.*,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HAMILTON LOEB
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700
hamiltonloeb@
paulhastings.com
Counsel for the
United Arab Emirates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Statutory Language Plainly Instructs that Service Must Be Made Directly to the Foreign Minister, Not Via the State’s Ambassador.	4
II. The Second Circuit Panel’s Ruling Will Disrupt the Functioning of Embassies and Diplomatic Missions.	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>767 Third Avenue Associates v. Permanent Mission of Republic of Zaire,</i> 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Harbison v. Bell,</i> 556 U.S. 180 (2009) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	6
<i>Tachiona v. United States,</i> 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-1611.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(3)	2, 4, 6, 10
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961 23 U.S.T. 3227, T.I.A.S. No. 7502	7
Art. 1(a).....	9
Art. 22(1).....	7, 9
Art. 22(2).....	7
Art. 27(1).....	7
Art. 27(2).....	7
Art. 27(3).....	7
Art. 29	7, 8
Art. 30	7
Art. 31	7
Art. 34	7
Preamble.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cambridge English Dictionary, http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/ dictionary/english/dispatch	5
71 Dept. of State Bull. 458 (1974)	6
Global Counterterrorism Forum, Structure, https://www.thegctf.org/About- us/Structure	2
Oxford English Dictionary, https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/ definition/dispatch	5
Sen, <i>A Diplomat's Handbook of International Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 1988)	8
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
U.S. Department of State Pub. 11211, Diplomatic List (Summer 2016), www.state.gov/documents/ organization/260990.pdf	1
